

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2015	5-1280	Version: 1			
Туре:	Proc	lamation		Status:	Adopted	
File created:	2/3/2	2015		In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	2/3/2	2015		Final action:	2/3/2015	
Enactment date:	2/3/2	2015		Enactment #:	19	
Effective date:	2/3/2	2015				
Title:	Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh, in recognition of Dick LeBeau's outstanding NFL career and of his time as the celebrated Defensive Coordinator of the Pittsburgh Steelers, does hereby extend to him, on behalf of the People of Pittsburgh, our most sincere thanks, admiration, and appreciation. We wish you every happiness and success in your future endeavors; and, Be It Further Resolved, as a token of our love and respect and for your many accomplishments, and for the joy you have brought to the City and People of Pittsburgh, we do hereby declare Tuesday, February 3rd, 2015, through February 28th, 2015 to be "Dick LeBeau Month" in the City of Pittsburgh.					
Sponsors:	Darlene M. Harris, All Members					
Indexes:	PROCLAMATION - MRS. HARRIS					
Code sections:						
Attachments:						
Date	Ver.	Action By	,	Acti	on	Result
2/3/2015	1	City Cou	ncil	Ado	pted	Pass

WHEREAS, on September 9, 1937 in London, Ohio, Beulah Catherine and Robert Emerson LeBeau, Sr., and brother Robert E. LeBeau, Jr., welcomed Charles Richard "Dick" LeBeau into their family; and,

**WHEREAS**, with the loving support of his family and the community, **Dick** excelled in athletics. In 1954 he was named a High School All-American; he attended Ohio State University where he was coached by the legendary Woody Hayes, playing both offense and defense, and was a member of the 1957 NCAA National Champion Ohio State Buckeyes; and,

WHEREAS, after graduating from the university, he went on to play with the Detroit Lions for 14 seasons, wearing number 44, and is considered one of the greatest defensive backs in NFL history, with 62 career interceptions, three Pro Bowl appearances, and an NFL record-setting 171 consecutive appearances by a cornerback. In 2010, in recognition of his distinguished playing career with the Lions, **Dick LeBeau** was inducted into the Pro Football Hall of Fame in Canton, Ohio; and,

WHEREAS, following his playing career he immediately began coaching, again distinguishing himself in the sport he loves and eventually arriving to coach in Pittsburgh in 1992. As a brilliant Defensive Coordinator, **Dick LeBeau** has been a motivational force and innovator, the mastermind of the Zone Blitz, which left many a quarterback and opposing teams dazed and confused. He has coached on 6 AFC Championship winning teams and won 2 Super Bowls as the Defensive Coordinator of the Pittsburgh Steelers; and,

WHEREAS, while Dick LeBeau's accomplishments, honors, and trophies are well deserved and important,

truly what makes him most admired is his love for his family, friends, teammates, and the young men he has coached and mentored over the course of 56 seasons to date in the NFL. Affectionately called "Coach Dad" by his Pittsburgh players, few people in this world have garnered such deep and abiding admiration of the People of Pittsburgh. We love him for his excellence on the field of play; we love him all the more for the man that he is.

**Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved,** that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh, in recognition of **Dick LeBeau's** outstanding NFL career and of his time as the celebrated Defensive Coordinator of the Pittsburgh Steelers, does hereby extend to him, on behalf of the People of Pittsburgh, our most sincere thanks, admiration, and appreciation. We wish you every happiness and success in your future endeavors; and,

**Be It Further Resolved,** as a token of our love and respect and for your many accomplishments, and for the joy you have brought to the City and People of Pittsburgh, we do hereby declare Tuesday, February 3rd, 2015, through February 28th, 2015 to be **"Dick LeBeau Month"** in the City of Pittsburgh.